

LISTED ON: 31.07.2015

BEFORE COURT NO:

ITEM NO:

SECTION:XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL No. 6536/2012 AND 6537-38/2012

State of H.P and Anr. ...Appellants
Versus
Khatri Ram & Ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

CIVIL APPEAL No. 6536/2012

There are 329 respondents in this appeal. Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 are contesting respondents and respondent Nos. 3 to 329 are proforma respondents. Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 are represented by Mrs. Revathy Raghvan, Advocate and respondent No. 3 is represented by Mr. M.P. Vinod, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 4 to 14, 16 to 18, 20, 24, 28, 33, 34, 36 to 46, 49 to 55, 57-58, 60-61, 63, 67 to 70, 74 to 76, 78, 81, 84, 87, 90, 94, 96 to 106, 109, 110, 113, 115, 116, 119, 121 122, 125-126, 128-129, 132, 135, 140, 143 to 147, 150 to 154, 156 to 167, 170, 173 to 176, 178, 180, 181, 183, 187, 189, 191, 194, 197-198, 201 to 203, 205 to 208, 210, 211, 217 to 221, 229 to 231, 234 to 236, 240, 243, 246, 249, 251, 252, 255, 260-261, 264, 267, 269, 270, 273 to 282, 287 to 293, 297, 299 to 301, 307-308, 310, 311, 313 to 315, 317 to 318, 320, 322 to 329 are represented through Mr. C.K. Sasi, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 15, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 31, 32, 56, 59, 64, 65, 66, 71, 72, 73, 77, 79, 80, 92, 95, 108, 111, 112, 114, 117, 118, 120, 123, 124, 127, 130, 131, 133, 134, 136, 137, 138, 139, 141, 142, 148, 149, 155, 168, 169, 172, 177, 182, 185, 192, 193, 195, 199, 204, 212, 213, 237, 238, 239, 244, 245, 247, 248, 254, 256, 258, 259, 262, 263, 265, 266, 271, 283, 285, 286, 296, 302, 304, 305 & 306 have been deleted from array of parties vide this Court's Order dated 08.05.2009 & 16.02.2012. No one has entered appearance on behalf of rest of the Respondents so far though served with notice.

Service is complete.

..2/-

CIVIL APPEAL No. 6537-38/2012

There are 330 respondents in this appeal. Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 in each matter are contesting respondents and respondent Nos. 5 to 330 are proforma respondents. Common respondent Nos. 1 and 2 in C.A. No. 6537/2012 who are respondent Nos. 3 and 4 in C.A. No. 6538/2012 viz. State are represented by Mr. Himinder Lal, Advocate but he has not filed counter affidavit so far. Mr. C. K. Sasi, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of common respondent Nos. 5 to 15, 18, 19, 21, 25, 29, 34, 35, 37 to 56, 58, 59, 61, 62, 64, 68 to 71, 73 to 77, 79, 82, 84, 85, 88, 89, 91, 95, 97 to 107, 110, 111, 114, 116, 117, 120, 122, 123, 126, 127, 129, 130, 133, 136, 141, 144 to 148, 151 to 155, 157 to 168, 171, 172, 174 to 177, 179, 181 to 184, 188, 190, 192, 195, 198, 199, 202 to 204, 206 to 209, 211, 212, 218 to 222, 229 to 232, 235 to 238, 241, 247, 250, 252, 253, 256, 261, 265, 268, 270, 271, 274 to 283, 287 to 294, 298 to 302, 305, 308, 309, 312, 314 to 316, 318, 319, 321 and 323 to 330 but he has not filed counter affidavit so far. Common respondent Nos. 20, 22, 23, 26, 36, 63, 83, 109, 135, 169, 227, 251, 254, 258, 260, 262, 269, 273, 285, 306, 310, 313, 317 and 320 have not entered appearance though served with notice by dasti. Name of common respondent Nos. 3 and 4 in C.A. No. 6537/2012, respondent Nos. 1 and 2 in C.A. No. 6538/2012 and respondent Nos. 16, 17, 24, 27, 28, 30 to 33, 60, 65 to 67, 72, 78, 80, 81, 86, 87, 90, 93, 94, 108, 112, 113, 115, 118, 119, 121, 125, 128, 131, 132, 134, 137 to 140, 142, 143, 149, 150, 156, 173, 178, 180, 186, 187, 189, 191, 193, 194, 196, 200, 205, 213, 223 to 226, 228, 233, 234, 239, 240, 242 to 246, 248, 249, 255, 257, 259, 263, 264, 266, 267, 272, 284, 286, 295 to 297, 303, 304, 307 & 322 and 96 & 311 have been deleted vide Hon'ble Chamber Judge Orders dated 20.09.2010 and 04.02.2011. Accordingly, cause title has been amended in SLP paper books.

Service is complete.

..3..

The appeal above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 30th DAY OF JULY, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

- 1.Mr. Himinder lal, Adv.
- 2.Mrs. Revathy Raghavan, Adv.
- 3.Mr. C.K. Sasi, Adv.
- 4.Mr. M.P. Vinod, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

P-1